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DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

GENERAL NOTE:

1. THE PROPOSED OCCUPANCY WILL NOT STORE OR USE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN
EXCESS OF THOSE
AREAS OR RECLASSIFIED AS A HIGH-HAZARDOUS OCCUPANCY (GROUP H) PER CBC
AND CFC

2. BUILDING DESIGN NATURAL GAS FREE AS REQUIRED BY SCC 6.100.

GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

PROJECT SUMMARY

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

VICINITY MAP

ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND
ELEVATIONS SHALL ALWAYS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE
DIMENSIONS INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.
DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON ARCH. PLANS ARE TO FACE OF WOOD
STUD/CENTERLINE OF METAL STUD, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR
INDICATED.
DIMENSIONS MARKED +/- ARE FLEXIBLE AND CAN CHANGE AS.
REQ'D. TO FIT. DIMENSIONS NOT SO MARKED SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER +/- DIMENSIONS.
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN DIMENSIONS TO ARCHITECT FOR
CLARIFICATION.
VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, SITE DIMENSIONS, AND
‘GRADES PRIOR TO START OF WORK. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR
BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS, NOTIFY
THE ARCHITECT AT ONCE.
SITE ACCESSIBILITY IS SUBSTANTIALLY IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIF.
TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS, TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD. IF NEED!
APPLICABLE PLANS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE APPROVED
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION
CONFORM TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SOILS REPORT
PREPARED BY:
CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING PUBLIC UTILITIES SHALL BE DONE WITH
APPROVAL AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UTILITY CO.
REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTORS SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS
NOT SCHEDULED FOR REMOVAL DURING CONSTRUCTION. THEY
SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO NEW CONSTRUCTION AT THEIR
EXPENSE.
DO NOT CONNECT OR SUSPEND ANY ITEM FROM STRUCTURE
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PARTITION CONNECTION & ANCHORING TO FIRE SAFING IS NOT

ED.

WORK MAY BE OBSERVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVES FOR CONFORMITY WITH THE CONSTRUCTION
'DOCUMENTS AND SCOPE OF WORK. WORK COVERED OR
CONCEALED BEFORE BEING OBSERVED SHALL BE OPENED AND.
'UNCOVERED UPON REQUEST. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER OF ALL REQUIRED
‘OBSERVATIONS IN ADVANCE. NO ALLOWANCE SHALL
SUBSEQUENTLY BE MADE IN THE CONTRACTOR'S BEHALF FOR ANY
NEGLECT IN ADHERING TO THIS REQUIREMENT.

FOR METAL STUD INTERIOR PARTITION WALL SIZE, GAUGE AND
SPACING, SEE WALL DETAILS AND SCHEDULE

GYPSUM BOARD FOR NON-FIRE RESISTIVE WALLS TO BE 5/8" THICK
UNO,

GYPSUM BOARD FOR FIRE RESISTIVE WALLS TO BE TYPE 'X'5/8"
THICK U,

ALLFIRE RESISTIVE PARTITIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH UL TESTING REQUIREMENTS AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMENDATIONS FOR CONDITIONS AS
REQUIRED.

USE 5/8" THICK MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL
WALLS IN TOILET ROOMS AND SHOWER AREAS AND AT ALL WALLS
SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE CERAMIC TILES.

ALLDUCT AND CONDUIT PENETRATIONS THROUGH PARTITIONS
SHALL BE FIRE SEALED OR ACOUSTICAL SEALED.

ALL SHAFT ENCLOSURES CONTAINING AIR NOT IN DUCTS SHALL BE
SEALED AIRTIGHT.

TAPE, BED AND FINISH ALL DRYWALL CORNERS AND JOINTS READY
FOR FINISH

HEIGHT OF FURNITURE PARTITIONS IN OPEN OFFICE AREA SHALL
NOT EXCEED 59"

LIGHT SWITCH/MOTION SENSOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
APPROPRIATE GANG BOX TO MEET TITLE 24,

ALL RECEPTACLES & PHONE/DATA JACKS SHALL BE STANDARD PLATES
IN MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD TRIM COLOR, TO BE APPROVED BY
ARCHITECT, MOUNTED VERTICALLY LEVEL WITH ELECTRICAL
RECEPTACLES. U.N.O.

EXIT SIGNAGE TO BE GREEN LED. IN WHITE THERMOPLASTIC
HOUSING. T.1. TO MATCH SHELL STANDARD.
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DESCRIPTION OF WORK:

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF-

‘ONE STEEL FRAMED BUILDING CONSISTING OF 5,360 SF WITH A MECH.
PLATFORM

SITE INFORMATION

ASSESORS PARCEL NO 00866114
SITE AREA: 6,706.67SF
DRIP LINE BUILDING. AREA: 6,500 SF
INTERIOR FINISH BUILDING. AREA: 5,032 SF
LOT COVERAGE: 6.9
FLOOR AREA RATIO! 81%
PARKING REQUIRED: 1/250SF =22
PARKING PROVIDED:
STANDARD: 8
COMPACT: o
ACCESSIBLE: 8
TOTAL 91
LANDSCAPE AREA: 0sF
LANDSCAPE COVERAGE: o%
FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION: AE

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATIONS

PER TABLE 506.2:
FOR OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION A-3, SPRINKLERED, ONE STORY, TYPE V-8
4,000 SQ FEET MAXIMUM

NSULATION REQUIREMENT:

FLOORS: RO
WALLS:

> EXTERIOR RXX

> INTERIOR R19
ROOF: R30
STOREFRONT GLASS & DOORS. NFRC 200

SYMBOLS

SECTION CUT NUMBER

DRAWING SHEET NUMBER

=

SPECIFIC ELEVATION

DRAWING SHEET NUMBER

SPECIFIC ELEVATION

DRAWING SHEET NUMBER
DETAIL NUMBER

DRAWING SHEET NUMBER

OFFICE

m ROOM NAME

ROOM NUMBER.

CODE COMPLIANCE

ALLWORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE.
W/ THE FOLLOWING CODES AND REGULATIONS AS APPROVED & AMENDED
BYTHE CITY OF

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE: 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE: 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE: 2019 EDITION
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE: 2019 EDITION
CALIF. GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS. 2019 EDITION

IT15 THE INTENTION THAT THE ABOVE CODES & REGULATIONS REFER TO
THE LATEST EDITION OR REVISION IN FORCE ON THE DATE OF THESE
DRAWINGS.

BUILDING INFORMATION
NUMBER OF STORIES 1
AREA PER STORY:
STFLOOR: 5434 5F
TOTAL 5,434 5F
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-8

OCCUPANCY:

A3
FIRE SPRINKLERED: YES, FULLY SPRINKLERED

AREA OF WORK 6,500SF
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 60 FEET/2 STORIES

FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS

STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HOUR
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 0 HOUR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 0 HOUR
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS: 0 HOUR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOUR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0 HOUR

PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT

FOR A-3 OCCUPANCY:
5,360/3
179/2 = 90 OCCUPANTS PER SEX

MINNIMUM FIXTURES PER TABLE 422.1 FOR A3
OCCUPANCY:

FIXTURES REQUIRED:
MEN:

MEN: MEN:
TOLET: 1 TOLET: 3
URINAL: 1 SINK 1
SINK: 1

DRINKING FOUNTAIN: 1
JANITOR'S SINK: 1
FIXTURES PROVIDED:

MEN: WOMEN:
TOLET: 2 TOLET: 3
URINAL: 1 SING 2
SINK: 2

DRINKING FOUNTAIN: 1
JANITOR'S SINK: 1

GENERAL: MECHANICAL:
GO COVER SHEET AND PROIECT INFORMATION
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05 CONCEPTUALRENDERINGS
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G010 CALGREEN COMPLIANCE CHEKLIST

G015 GREEN BUILDING CHECKLIST

G021 BATING PLANS

ARCHITECTURAL ELECTRICAL:

ALO  SITECAP PLAN
AL1  MASTERSSITE & PARKING PLAN
AL2  SITEPLAN

A21  GROUND LEVELPLAN

A22  EQUIPMENT PLATFORM PLAN
A23 ROOF LEVELPLAN

A31  BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A32  BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A35  BUILDING SECTIONS

A36  BUILDING SECTIONS

ASO  EXTERIOR LIGHTING STANDARDS
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‘GENERALNOTES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS
THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST B REPORTED T0 THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS
INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS
AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

COVER SHEET AND
PROJECT INFORMATION

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 09/15/20

GO.1

[CHECKED:

ISSUE: PLANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS




VIEW 1: MAIN ENTRY VIEW

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA
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VIEW 2: ALLEY BETWEEN THEATER AND DANCE STUDIO

‘GENERALNOTES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS
THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST B REPORTED T0 THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS
INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS
AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

CONCEPTUAL RENDERINGS

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 09/15/2020

GO.5

[CHECKED:

ISSUE: PLANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS




VIEW 3: VIEW OF LOBBY

VIEW 4: VIEW OF LOBBY

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

‘GENERALNOTES;

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS. VARIATIONS
THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL, ALL ATTACHMENTS
AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

CONCEPTUAL RENDERINGS

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 09/15/20
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ISSUE: PLANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS




VIEW 5: INTERIOR OF DANCE STUDIO #1

VIEW 6: VIEW FROM PARKING AREA

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

‘GENERALNOTES;

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS. VARIATIONS

THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS

INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL, ALL ATTACHMENTS

AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
ONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

REVISIONS

No.|_oate

DESCRIPTION oY

CONCEPTUAL RENDERINGS

108 NO.

SHEET NO.

DATE:

DRAWN:

G0.7
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ISSUE: PLANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS




TANNERY CENTER

. Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE [ Y[N[NA|O| PLAN SHEET, SPEC, Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE [Y[N[NA[O[ PLAN SHEET, SPEC, Requirement | SECTION TITLE DE | Y[N|N/A|O| PLAN SHEET, SPEC, DANCE STUDIO
CALGreen VERIFICATION GUIDELINES SECTION OR ATTACH SECTION OR ATTACH secTion ATTACH
MANDATORY MEASURES CHECKLIST REFERENCE REFERENCE REFERENCE 1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA
(2019 SUPPLEMENT effective July 1, 2021) Vandatory | Light polution _ 51068 Mandatory | Single showerhead | 5303331 Mandatory | Construction waste | 540811,
reduction [N] (vith shall have maximum management—comply | 5.408.1.2,
gt urisel ori of e exceptions, notes and flow rate of 1.8 gpm vith either: Sections | 5.408.1.3
following: new construction, building addmuns of 1,000 square feet or greater, or building fable) gg;”m‘s per minute) at g:g: 1 ; $.408.1.2,
alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or more pursuant to Section 301.3 AND du not Mandatory | Grading and paving 5.106.10 pal et “" ’I"‘"E
rigger a Tier 1 or Tier 2 requirement: (exception for addiions Mandalory | Multiple showerheads | 5.303.33.2 ringent local
and alterations not serving one shower ordinance
¥ = Yes (section has been selected andor included) altering the drainage shall have acombined Wandaky | Conlrucion wade | 54014
N/A = Not Applicable (code section does not apply to the project—mainly used for additions path) flow rate of 1.8 gpm at managems
and alterations) 80psi
Other (provide explanation) Mandatory | Nonresidential lavatory | 53033.4.1 Mandatory | Universal waste [A] | 5.408.2
faucets. Mandato 54083
DIVISION 5.2 Ener 7Y | Excavated soiland land
[A] = Addtions and/or Aterations pursuant to Soston 3013 Requvement| SECTIONTITeE §20n ST FOANSHEET SPEC, Vandatoy | Kichen faucels AT ey 1o
Chapter § Divisions. SECTION OR ATTACH Mandatory | Wash fountains. 5303343 reuse orrecycle)
REFERENCE Mandatory | Recycling by occupants | 5.410.1
Mandatory | Metering faucets 5303344 yeling by oceup
DIVISION 5.1 Planning and De: Mandatory | Meetthe minmum | 52011 et Fe (with excaption
Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE | Y| N |N/A|O| PLAN SHEET, SPEC, energy efficiency btk Loy Mandatory | Recycling by 541011
SECTION OR ATTACH standard T 5303548 occupants: additions
REFERENCE Y| Pre-rinse spray valve (with exception)
Mandatory | Storm water polidion | 5.106.1 DIVISION 5.3 Water Efficiency and Conservation Mandatory | Food waste disposers | 5.303.4.1 Wandatory | Recycling by 541012
prevention for projects | through Requirement |  SECTION TITLE CODE |Y|N|NA|O| PLAN SHEET,SPEC, Mandatory | Areas of additions or | 5.3035 occupants: sample
ihatditurlessthan 1 (51062 SECTION OR ATTACH alterations ordinance
icre G ard! T 5T REFERENCE Mandatory | Standards for plumbing | 5.303.6 Mandatory | Commissioning new | 54102
Mandatory Short (erm eyle 5106411 fandatory | Separate meters (new fitures and itings buidings (> 10,000 )
perking ith buidings or additions > g o N
pond s landatory | Outdoor potable wiater | 5.30: i
Wardatoy | Long Kerm bicycle 5106412 more than 100 gal/day) use in landscape areas Mandatory | Owner's or owner 541021
(with notes) representative’s Project
par through Mandatory | Separate meters (for | 5:303.12
Requirements (OPR)
5.106.4.15 tenants in new N
Wandatory | Desigrated parking or [5-106 52 e ormsltions [
clean air vehicles with that consume more DIVISION 5.4 Material Conservation and Resource Efficiency Mandatory | Basis of Design (80D) | 5.4102.2
footnote and note than 1,000 galiday) Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE | Y[N[N/A[O[ PLAN SHEET, SPEC, ]
Mandatory | Parking stall marking | 5.1065.2.1 e 530337 SECTION OR ATTACH Mandatory | Commissioning plan | 541023
‘Mandatory | Single charging space | 5.106.5.3.1 a4 :‘f:;:fﬁ'z:ﬁ:r"':“ REFERENCE s
Tarndatory | Waalpe shacging space | ST0653Z per flush (gp) Mandalory _| Weather protection __| 54071 Mandatory | Functional performance | 541024
ol Pl 9ing sp: " Mandatory | Wall-mounted urinals | 5.303.3.2.1 Mandatory Mogs(ure control: 540721 sting [N]
Mandator EV charging space 5106533 shall not exceed 0.125 Mandatory | Documentation and 541025
™| Galoutation IN] ith gof Mandatory Mms\uve control 5407221 training (N]
xceptions) Mandatory | Floor-mounted urinals | 5.303.3.2.2 exterior door protection Mandatory | Systems manual [N] | 5.410.25.1
Mandatory | [N] Identification 5106534 shall not exceed 0.5 Mandatory | Moisture control 5407222 Wandatory | Systems operation | 5410252
Mandatory | [N] Fulure charging | 5.106.5.3.5 gof
training [N]
spaces with note
Requirement SECTION TITLE CODE | Y[N|N/A[O| PLAN SHEET, SPEC, Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE YN [NATO [PLAN SHEET, SPEC, Requirement | SECTION TITLE CODE [Y]N [N/A|O [ PLAN SHEET, SPEC,
SECTION OR ATTACH SECTION OR ATTACH SECTION OR ATTACH
REFERENCE REFERENCE REFERENCE
Mandatory | Commissioning report | 5.410.2.6 Mandatory | Aerosol paints and 5504432 Mandatory | Ozone depletionand | 5508.1
] coatings: verification greenhouse gas
Mandatory | Testing and adjusting | 54104 Wandatory | Carpet systems 550444 reductions
for new buildings < Mandatory | Carpet cushion 5504.4.4.1 Mandatory | Chlorofluorocarbons | 5.508.1.1
10,000 sf ornew Mandatory | Carpet adh 5504442 (OFce)
systems that serve " | Carpet adhesives per Wandatoy | Halons 550812
addiions or alterations al andah S0z
i Wandatory | Composte wood 550445 andatory. | Supermarket through
Mandatory | System testing plan for | 5.410.4.2 products. Tedutton for retai food | 5506263
renewable energy, Mandatory [ Composite wood 804458 stores 8,000 square SENCRALNOTES;
landscapeirrigation and products: o CONTRACTOR SHALL FELD VERIFY ALLIOB CONDITIONS AND DIVEENSIONS, VARIATIONS
water reuse [A] N OF MANDATORY THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT, DETAILS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS
Mandatory | Procedures for testing | 5.410.4.3 Mandatory lient flooring 550446 PROVISIONS AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
and adjusting systems ONTRACTOR' RESPONSIBILTY.
Mandatory | Procedures for HVAC | 5.410.43.1 Mandatory | Resilient flooring: 5504461
balancing verification of
Mandatory Repomng {or testing | 541044 compliance Mandzlary I:ne:lm:\ this mandatory provisions checklist is
and d Mandatory | Filters (with exceptions) [ 550453 accurate and complete.
Mandatory | Operat 541045 Mandatory | Filters: labeling 5504531 S
’“ai"‘e"'“* (OBM; Mandatory | Environmental tobacco | 5.504.7
el smoke (ETS) control Company: o
Mandatory | inspection and reports | 5.410.45.1 Mandatory | Indoor moisture control | 5.505.1 S s
Mandatory | Outside air delivery | 5:506.1 — -
o/Stte ) oo
DIVISION 5.5 Environmental Qualit Mandatory  { Carbon dloxide (C02) | 55062 v "
Requirement [ SECTION TITLE CODE YN [N/A|O [PLAN SHEET, SPEC, monttoring
SECTION OR ATTACH Mandatory | Acoustical control (with | 55074
REFERENCE
Mandatory _ | Fireplaces 55031 Mandatory | Exterior noise 550741
Mandatory | Woodstoves 550311 tansmisin,
prescriptive methor
xan:a:ry Temporary ventiation : :g:; (with exceptions)
landatory | Covering of ducts Mandator 5507411
openings and ¥ | Notes sccdimicr REVISIONS
D oatibas ket readiy avaiiable o | owe oo o
during construction Mandalory | Performance method | 550742
Mandatory [ Adnesives, sealants, | 5504.4.1 Mandatory _ | Site features. 5507421
and caulks. Mandatory | Documentation of 5507422
Mandatory | Paints and coatings | 5.504.4.3 complance
Mandatory | Aerosol paints and 5504.431 Mandatory { interior sound 5507.43
costings transmission (with note)

CALGREEN COMPLIANCE
CHECKLIST

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 08/05/21

G0.10

[CHECKED:

ISSUE:

LANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS




‘TAC DANCE STUDIO | 1020 RIVER STREET

City of Santa Cruz
Non-Residential Green Building Checklist

NEW CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

‘The Checkist below st a green bukling measures and detarmines the required poits for your project. I addion talows you o elect spacific measures for your project and
1o calcuate the toal pois for your selected measures. FOR LEGIBILITY, A COMPLETED CHECKLIST MUST BE INCORPORATED ON ITS OWN, SEPARATE PLAN SHEET
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‘GENERALNOTES,
CONTRACTORSHALL LD VERFY ALL10B CONDITIONS AN DIVENSION, VATATONS
THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST B REPORTED T0 THE ARCHITECT. O

AT ON THE A ARE EPAESENTATYE Aol TR At ATTACHATENTS
AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.
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load of studio 1 and studio 2)

STORAGE
SQUARE FOOTAGE - 174
LOAD FACTOR - 300

OCCUPANCY -1

OFFICE
SQUARE FOOTAGE - 136
LOAD FACTOR - 150

TOTAL OCCUPANCY - 1

EXIT 1 l

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

TOTAL LOBBY

OL=169+160+ 1+1=331

i 1
load of lobby, studio 1, office
and storage room)

£
|
|
L

ENTRANCE LOBBY

249) LOAD FACTOR - 5
J
D

TOTAL PLAZA
60 + 160+ 160 = 480,

DANCE STUDIO 1
SQUARE FOOTAGE - 1600
OAD FACTOR -5
TOTAL OCCUPANCY - 320

(represents cumulative total

EXIT WIDTH CALCULATION:

EXITWIDTH EXITWIDTH
T REQUIRED

WL - 166x02 = 332"

n - 165x02

#3 - 160x02 =

# - 160x02 =

#5 - 160x02

W - 160x02 =

W - 200x02

# - 200x02 =

HALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMESIONS. VARIATIONS
THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST B REPORTED T0 THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS
INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS
AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

DANCE STUDIO 2

TOTAL OCCUPANCY - 320

GROUND LEVEL EXITING PLAN

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

1/8"

EXITING PLANS

108 NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 09/15/20

G0.21

[CHECKED: AG/LSS

ISSUE: PLANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS




810G 112

e

100 YEAR FLOOD

o

PLAIN, ELEV = 2825

Riveg STREE;

Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogaology and Environmntal Enginearing
Fawengaeor Waorvie, 4 o073
@7 e @ 2119
e

October 22, 2012

Subject.  Environmental Condii

Location: Tannery Artists Lofts Development, 1040 River Street, Santa Cruz

This letter provides a brief overview of current environmental conditions at the site and the
limited monitoring requirements that currently exist

ery operated at the site, a number

d oftsite landSilling of

rearly 4,900 cubic yards ofsoll. A Ceriificate of Completion I A\un)ucd

Anent of Tosic Substances Conol, the lead regulatory agency overse

pcnitonng fllowing the remedal cleanup of the e (DTSC, et doted Ty
that jon and remediation

Prior to the current residential land use, a commerci
emedial act Eing e

ofaardos utnc
el or the enviromment (opy of tis e s atached). Regulatory cligakors i to the
Corticate o Compltion, imeu:

« Compliance with a Land Use Covenant and

« Compliance with an Operation and Maintenance Agreement.

Land U

Covenant is in place and designated “CAP” areas remain protected and
untouched

The Operasions and Mainienance Plan s i place o menitorlow-leve,rsidu
contaminants (groundwater monitoring)). i
compliance manitoring reporls can be

Please call if you have any quesions on the status of environmental condii

Sincerely,

R o

Pat Hoban, PG
Senior Environmental Geologist

Attachments: Ceraificate of Completion, Map of CAPPED Areas

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA|

SITE CAP LEGEND

PROPERTY /LOT LNE

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAN
e ———— FLoODPLAN

— roopmar
e — PHASE 4 SCOPE OF NORK

STE cAP TO
PREVENT CONTACT

SITE CAP FOR GROND.
AR PROTECTN
SITE caPs:
(1) SITE CAP #115 COVERED BY A MNMUM OF TWO FEET OF CLEAN
FILL MATERIAL.

(2) SITE CAP %2 SHALL BE COVERED WTH ASPHALT OR CONCRETE
PRIOR. TO OCCUPANGY OF THE PROPERTY

(3) SITE CAP 5 SHALL BE COVERED WTH ASPHALT OF CONCRETE
PRIOR. TO OCCUPANGY OF THE PROPERTY

(4) SITE CAP %4 15 COVERED WTH CONGRETE CONSSTING OF THE
BULDNG FOUNDATION.

() sTECAPES E COVERED WTH ASPHALT OR CONCRETE
Ron To sCCuANGY OF TiE PRoRERT,

(6)  SITE CAP %6 15 COVERED BY A MNMM OF TRO FEET OF CLEAN
FILL MATERIAL.

(1) SITE CAP #115 COVERED ITH ASPHALT AND/OR CONCRETE
PARKNG LOT.

VICINITY MAP

SR RBID

GENGRALNTES:
‘CONTRACTOR SHALL FELD VERIY ALLIOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSONS. ARATIONS THEREOF FROM
THE DRAWINGS MUST B REPORTED T0 THE ARCHITECT.

DETALS INOICATED ON THE DRAWNGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL ALL ATTACIMENTS AN
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM T0 BES PRACTICE AND SHALL BE TE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSERUTY

REVISIONS
NO. [DATE [DESCRIPTION By
B | PCRESPONSEL 3

[%]

ITE CAP PLAN

JOBNO. 12284 SHEET NO.

DATE  8/13/21

") \STECAPL @AT |N5 - I | -
e

A1.0

CHECKED:

ISSUE:  PLANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS.




1

MASTER SITE PLAN
T

Bt

06, #11

‘Shared Parking Occupancy Rates vs Required Parking
L i

= W I3 Fe ESmEaESw
Barking | o Sor—{Fom 17 [1Zam-Gar | B som epr- T T2 G
T 7 200 LY U 3 B
) N I L T W N R
i 8 Rl i T s
G T 2 7 T
i T T
I pity
g Ty 1
Timo Period I L 0 L W L3
Residential Parking Provided
Garage Parkng - Stancara =
Garage Parkng - HC.
Van Sl 3
~Sngons 3
Carsge Pareng =
St Paring - Stancars o
Ste Pasing HC
~Sangang o

Non-Residential Parking Provided
Stondard Parking 152
ompact o
HCFang

ors 5
ToT Ron-ResTaamTa PR =T

Total Parking Provided:
Tots Parking Recures

‘Beyck Rurkng Requiements (s

Froquired bicy

Zonng Orsnance 24 1

—=

283 (vase onhe max required e perod i e above tae)
e VOV

cl parking spaces.

Class  bicyclefaciitios
Clasa 1 bicyte

2250, e C - uble, o commercl ec eton = 35% o o parkng

Designated Parking Requirements

Per 2019 ClGreen Standards. Secton 5106

(Phase v Only)
52

Tani § 10682

Numoer o Resures Spaces

eritng

BIKE TRAIL CONNECTION
BY CITY OF SANTA CRUZ
i)

[ ARWING DEWAND ESTWATE TARNERY PROJECT ]
Ll L

PARKRATIO REGURED
Ratio Uit
Tsplst 250 7
A iR N
TeplT 30 7
Tsplseat | 3550 | 740
T8
[spisf 20 54
X3
20519 _1spiswdio 300 X}
Resdntar 7 EInn T T80
IResidental T2 sphnt 15 180
[Residental % sphnit 2 %0
Residentar 7 sphnt 2 850
i 127,000 760
T
T L] W7
i

100 YEAR FLOOD
PLAIN. ELEV = 28.25'

ADIACENT

AREA OF FUTURE PARKING.
58 STANDARD SPACES
TOTAL (N..C)

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA|

SITE LEGEND

s PROPERTY /LOT LINE

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
FLOOD PLAN

FLOOD WAY

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS
- mm mEm  SCOPE OF NORK

PROJECT AREA

GREEN BUILDING NOTES

PROJECT SITE 15 LOCATED ITHIN 1/2 MLE RADIUS OF TEN BASIC
, NCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: BANK, BEAUTY
‘SUPPLY, MEDICAL/ DENTAL, PARK. PHARMAGY, RESTAJRANTS,
SUPERMARKET, THEATER AND MUSEUM.

PROJECT SITE 15 LOCATED WTHIN 1/4 MILE OF TO (2) PUBLIC
BUS LiNES

®

PROJECT PROVIDES SECURE BICYCLE STORAGE.

. PROJECT PROVIDES DESIGNATED PARKING FOR
COMBINATION OF LON-EMITTING, FUEL-EFFICIENT AND
CARFOOL/ VAN POOL VEHICLES, REFER TO AD.1 FOR.

CALCULATIONS.

VICINITY MAP

ENcRALNOTES:
CONTRACTOR SHALL IELD VERIY AL 08 CONDITIONS AND DIMENSONS. VARATIONS THEREQF FROM
THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED T0 THE ARCHITECT,

CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BES PRACTICE AND SHALL B¢ THE CONTRACTOR'sRESFONSIITY

REVISIONS

NO. | DATE DESCRIPTION By

MASTER SITE AND
PARKING PLAN

JOB NO. SHEET NO.

Al.1

ISSUE:  PLANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS

DATE  8/12/21

DRAWN:

CHECKED:




1

DANCE STUDIO SITE PLAN
T

x BIKE TRAIL CONNECTION
BY CITY OF SANTA CRUZ
x 1)
x
x e e 5 = —
x ——r
—

cr—" '

BLDG. #12

26 RELOCATED UNCOVERED |
BICYCLE PARKING | e

3 RELOCATED CoVERE
Sende manne 18

HIDE HOUSE DANCE STUDIO

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

COLLIGAN THEATER

100 YEAR FLOOD
PLAIN, ELEV = 28, 25"

ADJA
PRO}

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA|

SITE LEGEND

s PROPERTY /LOT LINE

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
FLOOD PLAN

FLOOD WAY

EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS

 mm mEm  SCOPE OF NORK

PROJECT AREA

GREEN BUILDING NOTES

1

PROJECT SITE 15 LOCATED AITHIN 1/2 MLE RADIUS OF TEN BASIC

ICE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: BANK, BEAUTY
SUPPLY, MEDICAL/ DENTAL, PARK. PHARMAGY, RESTAURANTS,
SUPERMARKET, THEATER AND MUSEUM,

2. PROJECT SITE 5 LOCATED WTHIN 1/4 MILE OF TO (2) PUBLIC

®

BUS LiNES
PROECT PROVIDES SECURE BICTCLE STORAGE.
PROJECT PROVIDES DESIGNATED PARKING FOR ANY
COMBINATION OF LOA-EMITTING, FUEL-EFFICIENT AND
CARFOOL/ VAN POOL VEHICLES, REFER
CALCULATIONS.

0 A0. 1FOR

VICINITY MAP

GENGRALNOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIY ALLIOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARATIONS THERECF FROM
THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED O THE ARCHITECT

DETALS INOICATED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL ALL ATTAIMENTS AN
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM T0 BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL B THE CONTRACTOR's RESPONSIBTY

REVISIONS

NO.

DATE DESCRIPTION BY

A

&/13/21 | BULETINNO. 1

P

ROPOSED SITE PLAN

JOBNO. 67-920 SHEET NO.

DATE  8/13/21 DRAWN:

Al.2

ISSUE:  PLANNING SUBMITTAL

OF SHEETS




ACCESS DOOR WITH LADDER BELOW

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

/7
GABION BENCHES W/ ———===<1—
SMOOTH REDWOOD e

TOPS. TYP. OF 5 9%

\— BENCHES

STORAGE CUBBY

W

p
|

AN NAT W
TN\ o\

SRS

e
SOOTRY

e

N
ANRNS

AN
NBIRY

N\

COLLIGAN THEATER

ANAN
EXISTING ADJACENT ARTIST
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

\fﬁﬂx
N\,
N\ N

DANCE STUDIO 1
1600 s ft

/

\

MOVEABLE PARTITION W/ SUPPORT
I-— “BEAW ABOVE, AND STACKED AREA.
SHALL INCLUDE GLASS PANELS

ANRNAN

NN\

”
2
v
[
|

AN
N\

ABOVE BEAM TO ROOF STRUCTURE.

BALLET BAR WITH
MIRRORED WALL

DANCE STUDIO 2

16005 ft

NN
N\

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

‘GENERALNOTES,

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS
THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST B REPORTED T0 THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS
INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS
AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

=]

GROUND LEVEL

PROPERTY LINE

Assul

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

GROUND LEVEL PLAN

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 09/15/20

1/8"=1-0'

A2.1

[CHECKED:
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TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

|
/ACCESS DOOR W/ LADDER
I

R 4'_”_”, — ==

CROSSHATCHED AREA
INDICATES MECHANICAL
UNITS (1YP).

DIAGONAL HATCHED AREA
INDICATES EQUIPMENT
PLATFORM

ALONG PLATFORM EDGE, INDICATES MECHANICAL
TYPICAL DUCTING (TYP).

| 4/

| oo cusrom cRossHATCHED Anen
I

|

CROSSHATCHED AREA
INDICATES MECHANICAL
UNIT (TVP)

EXISTING ADJACENT ARTIST
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

14" SPIRAL DUCT

)

I
I
\
Ny
§ 'CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS.
| N THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS
COLLIGAN THEATER N R DICATED Y THE R AR4GS ARCREFRESSNTATIVE AN TYFICAL AEL ATTACTRIENTS
N AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
7T P - N - CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.
N
N
I N
N
N
N
N
\
N
! N
.
N
N
‘ N
N
N
N
I N
N
N
\
| N
N
e -—-—-—6)
1 AN |
a2 REVISIONS
EXISTING PLANTER
EXISTING PLANTER i EQUIPMENT PLATFORM
J0B NO. SHEET NO.
O EQUIP PLATFORM DATE: 08/12/21
A2.2
DRAWN: M
[CHECKED:
ISSUE: PLANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS




ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

OTENTIAL SOLAR ZONE ARE

(344 5]

METAL INSULATING
PANEL ROOFING, TYP.

[ ROOF GUTTER WITH
DOWNSPOUT, TYP. PAINTED
TO MATCH BUILDING,

ROOF PLAN

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

‘OBSTUCTION-FREE AREA
L FOR FUTURE SOLAR PV

< ) S
£ &
] o 3i AL
B EE :
g IE &g/
|
|
|
L4 |
[
H H
] L QL I
2 EH ‘
33 33
2T 2T
H £ [
: ® G
|
|

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

SOLAR READY AREAS:
THE CITY ENCOURAGES THIS BUILDING DESIGN TO EXCEED THE REQUIRED
15%, OBSTRUCTION-FREE, MINIMUM ROOF AREA FOR SOLAR PV (CEnC.
110.10()18) AND ACHEIVE A 25% SOLAR PV READY ROOF AREA THROUGH
EFFICIENT LAYOUT OF ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT:

REQUIRED MIN SOLAR ZONE ROOF AREA X 25%
6500x25%
1,626 SF REQUIRED.

SOLAR ZONE PROVIDED = 17205F

‘GENERALNOTES,

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS

THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS

INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS

AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
ONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

ROOF LEVEL PLAN

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 08/12/21

@

1/8"=1-0"

A2.3

[CHECKED:

ISSUE:

LANNING SUBMITTAL OF SHEETS




21938

T.0. FLOOD WALL
24-91/2"

@ FLOoDPLAN ]
3-61/2"

GROUND LEVEL _
S

CENTER OF ROOF

INSULATED METAL ROOF —
PANEL, TYP.

INSULATED METAL WALL
PANEL, TYP. |
I
OUTSIDE AR LOUVER, ﬁ R
.
@ROoEPLAN i
17'-6'

BTEROR JELLY-IAR
UGHT FITURE,TYP N

1938
CENTER OF ROOF

T.0. FLOOD WALL
91/2"

\‘

GROUND LEVEL

ROOF VENTILATION,
(TvP.0F 5)

STEEL FRAMED BUILDING,
PAINTED WHITE

DONO|
SIGNAGE, BY OTHERS,

0-0

BARN DOOR AND SLIDING TRACK.
PROVIDE LOCKABLE HARDWARE.
PAINT TRIM WHITE AND BODY

TO MATCH ‘TANNERY RED'. LOGO

EXPOSED CONCRETE
FLOODWALL (TYP)
STOREFRONT DOOR & GLAZING
ASSEMBLY. (NOTE: PROVIDE

/STUDIO NAME

METAL FENCE / GATE
WITH PANIC HARDWARE,

‘
|
\
\
|
|
[
|
| 0 | Y

BY OTHERS, FLOOD SHIELD AT DOOR, TYP.)
NORTH ELEVATION ’
3/16"=1'-0"
| | ATRGOT AN WALLS | FOR KLUMINATING GUTO00R |
Pz
EXTERIOR 'JELLY-JAR] &
[DONOR / STUDIO NAME 1 !
| 1
BRI &
‘ . = ‘ b
1 J| N
T ; |
s : ! / | | FAm B

6
“WHIRLEY-BIRD' ATTIC
| VENT,TYPOFS.
WALL-MOUNTED
FARM LIGHT, TYP.
-

EXPOSED CONCRETE
FLOODWALL, TYP.

STOREFRONT WINDOW,
PAINTED WHITE

WEST ELEVATION

120" WIDE GLASS PANEL J

‘ROLL-UP' GARAGE DOOR
(v OF )

STOREFRONT DOOR & GLAZING ASSEMBLY.
NOTE: PROVIDE FLOOR SHIELD AT ALL
DOORS, TYP.

3/16"=1-0"

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

‘GENERALNOTES,

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS

THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS

INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS

AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
ONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 09/15/20

A3.1

[CHECKED:
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INSULATED METAL
ROOF PANEL, TYP.

RAIN GUTTER,
PAINTED WHITE.

ROOF PLAN
i

ADDRESS NUMBERS.

GLASS PANEL,
‘ROLL-UP'
GARAGE DOOR.

INSULATED METAL
T.0.FLOOD WALL WAL PANEL,PTD.
91/2"

6" HIGH ADDRESS NUMBERS WITH
3/4" STROKE. NUMBERS ARE TO BE A
CONTRASTING COLOR TO BACKGROUND.
“WHIRLEY-BIRD'

ATTICVENT, TYP. INSULATED METAL ROOF

PANEL TYP.

BUILDING GRAPHICS, STEEL FRAMED BUILDING,

BY OTHERS . PAINTED WHITE.
3 — RAIN GUTTER,
PAINTED WHITE.

INSULATED METAL WALL
PANEL, PAINTED TANNERY

ROOF PLAN gy

RE
WALL-MOUNTED 7|8
FARM LIGHT, TYP. olE
= H EXTERIOR 'ELLY-JAR' 7.0, FLOOD WALL
N B UGHT FIXTURE, TYP. 4-91/2
— B o £ [ 5 o = - - — FLOODPLAIN gy
2 & 3'-61/2"
d GROUND LEVEL
A - - — S
METAL FENCE AND GATE EXPOSED CONCRETE INSULATED METAL WALL

PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE. FLOODWALL, TYP. PANEL, PAINTED GREY.

SOUTH ELEVATION
3/16"=10"

INSULATED METALWALL |
PANEL, PAINTED GREY (TYP) ‘

PAIR OF FAUX BARN DOOR!
ITH WHITE TRIM. FIELD TO
BE PAINTED TANNERY RED)

ALL-MOUNT!
IFARM LIGHT, TP,

[EXTERIOR JELLY-JAF
LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP.

NTV

FAVTAY

rannery Rep)]

EAST ELEVATION

INSULATED VETAL WAL —] ] xposeo concrere ——/

NOTE: PROVIDE FLOOR SHIELD, TYP.
BUILDING GRAPHICS,
BY OTHERS

-6 20 130

INSULATED METAL PANEL (TANNERY RED) (TANNERY RED)

BARN DOOR AND SLIDING TRACK.
PROVIDE LOCKABLE HARDWARE.
PAINT TRIM WHITE AND BODY
TO MATCH 'TANNERY RED'

CURVED CONCRETE PLANTER
WALLS WITH REMNANT TAC
EQUIPMENT AS ART OBJECT.

3/16"=

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

‘GENERALNOTES,

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS

THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS

INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS

AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
ONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 09/15/20

A3.2

[CHECKED:
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@-EQUIP PLATFORM
1

T
7

GROUND LEVEL_

m

BARN uool STYE ACCESS DOORS
=

MECH. UNIfs

42" HIGH 2X4 WOOE%GUARD

s

IATE m

MECH UNITS SUSPENDED FROM ROOF

SooseosTRuCTURE AN
&:rzmow Soe oo
AL PaNeLs e

00"

0. FLOOD WALL
o1/

LONGITUDINAL BUILDING SECTION

METAL ACCESS LADDER

3/16"=1-0"

EXTERIOR WALLS

GYP BOARD OVER METAL
STUDS AT ALL NON

ROOF PLAN
e

I

I
QUIP PLATFORM

ﬂ ]
(

SECTION AT STUDIO LOBBY

WOOD CUBBIES

(CLEAR COAT FINISH)

GRS

©)

ROOF PLAN
17°-6"

@-Lo.FlooD wawL
4'-91/2"

Q@FLoooPLAN _
3-61/2"

GROUND LEVEL _

TANNERY CENTER

DANCE STUDIO

1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA

‘GENERALNOTES,
CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS
THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST B REPORTED T0 THE ARCHITECT. DETAILS
INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS
AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

00" T

SECTION AT STUDIO ENTRY

REVISIONS

No.|_oate DESCRIPTION By

ECETES

BUILDING SECTIONS

0B NO. SHEET NO.

DATE: 09/15/20

A3.5
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QP ‘ ‘ TANNERY CENTER
! OPERABLE VENTILATIN | |
| v oonsooven el rues ‘ ‘ DANCE STUDIO
() AT ALL NON EXTERIORIWALLS
| o l} 1020 RIVER STREET | SANTA CRUZ, CA
INDUSTRIAL STYLE "TUBE" I I
LED FITURES HUNG
VARIOUS HEIGHTS ‘ ‘
! . |
q S ' i TS 4
N B L NI USRI ___ _ ____ ROOFPLAN o
L
. e ]
& é 3. 1;(
3 _ — EQUIP PLATEORM g3 -EQUIP PLATFORM
10'-0" 10'-0" r
T.0. FLOOD WALL T.0. FLOOD WALL
1 ] R T
R 1 - T FLOODPLAIN ) & FLOOD PLAIN _ I~
[ 3'-61/2" 3'-61/2"
= ('\<r GROUND LEVEL GROUND LEVEL
= == ‘:\;H: = TT=IT=T T oo G,U‘_Bn L,
SECTION AT DANCE STUDIO 1 2 SECTION AT DANCE STUDIO 2
3/16"=10" 3i6= 1_0
I I
| i |
I I
\’ l
A
v
SECTION AT OPERABLE WALL INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS
3/16"=1-0" 1 CONTRACTORS RESFONSIILTY
I
I
I
i REVISIONS
o ! I S o
s
fl‘ -91/2"
« f— A T B ST : » o @ BUILDING SECTIONS
108 No. SHEET NO.
DATE: 08/10/21
LONGITUDINAL SECTION AT ALLEY /10 A3 6
3/16"=1-0" DRAWN: M
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HID VAPOR- TIGHT WALL MOUNT
70WATT METAL HALIDE
(E- 7DG)
‘Applications - NonPazardous indUGLial s, nChodng ONVFONMONIE \Eh st o NGh-MOSIS, Sueh a6 cold
storage, harbors. ailviay depots, founchies bridges, manufaciuring and residential sies
Typical Mounting Hoights § 1o 13 oct

Catalog # Description Ballast  Socket  Lamp o e | Elor
eraiure UYL Rendition
Towat | 12027rvcn | Forcaiin, [clex,
e-r7Ma700| et Hac (1ot | o (o s 108 P 22 50 5040 mane o5
1) A v
Features

oot r-coal Wrish il
+ Easy e, srowin, lar ass o

Nons Avaiiabie

1501 96" Streat Sturtevant, Wisconsin 53177 | {988)243-9445 | Fax [262]304-5409 | ww.a-conolight com

EXTERIOR "JELLY-JAR' LIGHT FIXTURE:
SURFACE MOUNTED UTILITY LIGHT WITH METAL CAGE

nt String | Light Strings | Restoration Hardware Page 1 02

=

o]
i " prod 677169, 11/672012

EXTERIOR LED STRING LIGHTS:

DECORATIVE STRING LIGHTS TO ENHANCE OUTDOOR

GATHERING SPACE.

TMSLIGHTING

Featuros.
» Reflector produces o, sem<utof disibuton

 Highy fcent tomipcize the ubizaton f It

oty rishes,

« Cool oparaon for atended lamp and component ifa
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EXTERIOR DOORWAYS / ENTRACES:

WALL-MOUNTED FARM LIGHT w/ 12" DIAMETER REFLECTOR.
INSIDE OF REFLECTOR PAINT WHITE AND THE EXTERIOR TO

BE BLACK.

‘GENERALNOTES,

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS, VARIATIONS

HITECT. DETAILS
INDICATED N THE DRAWINGS ARE REPRESENTATIVE AND TYPICAL. ALL ATTACHMENTS
AND CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO BEST PRACTICE AND SHALL BE THE

THEREOF FROM THE DRAWINGS MUST B REPORTED 0 THE ARCH

CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.
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CROSS-HATCH INDICATES AREA OF HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
NTTACTOR SuAlu ReFek To seroRT oY
WEBER HATES FOR ANY RESTRICTIONS/RECONENDATIONS =
R TRENCHING FROR 10 SNBTRGETION

ENGINEERS
5200 SDQUEL AVENUE, SUITE 101,
A CRUZ, CA 950¢
TEL (831) 426~ 5313
FAX (B31) 426-1763
www.iflondengineers.com
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City of Santa Cruz Sanitation Department Notes

i ] 2t oowEsTIC AL CONSTRICTION SHALL COUPLY WITH APPLICASLE REQUIREMENTS I THE GURRENT EDITION OF THE CITY OF SAVTA CRVZ
WATER SERVICE FOR sl ANDARD. PLANS AND' SPECIFICATIONS.
BULONG
FUTIRE BULON

PHASE IV
HIDE HOUSE THEATER

2

ALL FIGRE [icl REPEREICeS Uess OTHERVISe SPECIIED REFER To STAVDATD DRAWINGS IN THE CUSRENT E0ITON OF
E CITY OF SANTA GRUZ STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

O CHANGES I THE APPROVED INPROVEENT PLANS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS.

M 4. T DIRECTOR OF PUBLC WOTKS OF 118 AUTHONZED REPRESENTATIV SHALL HAVE THE AUTHONITY To STOP WORK! I
THE WORE 16 NoT BENS DONE I ACLOROAN 2 REFRGIES MFROVEEAY PLAYS
soce 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIPY THE CITY CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER 24 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRICTION
THe cowTe THE SANITATION INSPECTOR BEFORE 800 AN, AT LEAST 24 HOURS PROR T0 THE e o e
o OGN G i BLNG Seyin 10 T SEVER CATERA O o A0 OO | e ot or SeTLs meED o4 T A S8 MPACSTAE 410 A wnrs
0 e e SOANGONNENTS, K0 DBMOLITION PERUITS WILL 52 158UED TR SATD SEWER LINE AG B e woi oo 7 o M s B o . SAETORS P ORSRTE
E comecr s e 7. PO T SiCCest COUPLETION OF CLEANG D TESTING AL SANTARY SENER WANS WA = o ot o e o e o
5 o 25 510U NEo. OF PRVATE LIS AT THE 0 % 15 PUALIC WORKS INSPEETOR, SAALL FIRST 88 FLUSHED, B e e
G / I - SR VBESECOO MY T ek et GioEE O D 4 WA oo U PATER COBTBLE 0 e 1o Eies cortminton i 0 e s e
n FORUAT. SAID VOEO RECOROING AND ACCUFANYING REPONT SWALL B SUBWITIED 70, THE PUBLI WORKS DEPARTHENT S0 chuien Kt Vak mie 1 Skeonor Wai i et paskr
15 sackrLow peeveNTION o FORREVIE A0 APPROVAL PRIGK 10 THE ACCERTANCE OF THE PROUECT AMD ANY ASSOCIATED SiON-0FCS FoR BULDING e S T T
iy stmnge o A WATER ¢ W e Water System Acceptance SCORANCY by aiogiedmemf iyl piaide
b ¥ WATER SYSTEM DESIGN AGCEPTED BY CITY oF o Bpcion eI ooy s % DeTALED o AL LoTes s T o oo o s s T o o e of EM o TSGR, oo o
SR CRUEBTRES ONE YEAR AFTER ATE TGN ONE FoDY ABOUE THE ik ELEVATION OF THE NEARST UPBTREAN MANAOLE OR CLEAN T T TR, Fom GG T T SRS PROECT
S5 £ sewace LOCHTED I SUck A WAY A5 T0 FREVENT ANY DRUAGE 16 ADUACENT PROPERTY A5 A RESULT OF SEWAGE RELEAGED FROM 2
= Aok PUMP STATION THE DEVICE. S SO 25
[l
. = — - 5. UNDERGROUND UTILTY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE COUPILED FROM INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY REVISIONS
7 = P VS (OCATioN OF AREQTED DTILITY LIVES A3 POTHOLE THOGE AREAS WHERE
: - WATER GEPARTHENT e POTENTIA CONPLICTS ARE LIGELY OR DATA 18 OTHERWISE BCOUPLETE
(S NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY
. i 10. AN EXISTING UTILITIZS THAT ARE REQURED TO BE RELOCATED AS A PART OF TS CONSTRUCTION SHALL BF RELOCATED
y v T DEVELOPERS EXPENSE
5 W R

WATER SERVICE FOR THE SITE SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR ACCORDING TO CITY OF SANTA CRUZ WATER
DEPARTWENT REQUIREMENTS PER DETAILS BY ENGINEER.

£1 2* RRiGATION
SERVIGE FOR COMNON
AREA LANDSCAPING

(21 2 powesTc
s seRvice FOR FUTARE Ut

SEE SHEET C2 FOR CITY OF SANTA CRUZ STANDARD WATER AND
SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION DETALLS.

- sefite Fon BULoNS R . "
—Yer =g . , . Cl‘by of Santa Cruz Water Department Notes
) et o % THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE END OF THESE PIPES 15 AL WORK O THE WATE eYSTON T BE CONSTILCED I CONFORUANGE WITH THE LATES VERSGN O I or
. s . 7 — o e oot et P el e e e roe ST oRuE AR D8 vl St S
. s _ 5 O Ao e S et AecSeBLE A,
. - . - 2 A MINMON OF 2 WORKING DAYS NOTICE SHALL 8 IVEN TO THE SCHD SEFORE CONSTRUGTION OX AYY FORTION 0%
2 - L2 7. 7 ea THE WATER SYSTEM. OBTAIN ALL APPLICABLE wn:k SYSTEM P:mrrs AY THE scwb CALL l:v-ﬁo sm FOR
L, oo b o SeA L Wik Aok e WopRAT
8 / s 3. MINIMUM SEPARATIONS FROM OTHER PARALLEL AND CROSSING UTILITIES MUST BE MAINTAINED PER CURRENT STANDARD
: = - TEGHICAL SPEGIICATINS. SITE UTILITY PLAN
X 5l 5= / 4 UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXWATE. VERIFICATION OF ACTUAL UTILITIES TIONS 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
5 =% 5 Fire Protection: T on AL ATRROG SERicE Aene AT T VoG OATE BErnt s o 500257 2400
BEGARDING LANDSCAPE. IRRIGATION, THis SITE HAS CONCRETE NN & CONTACTOR st PDYIDE A MM OF VO VORKNG DTS OTICE T S0UD PO IPECTIN o SERVIES TAT
PROTECTIVE CAPS IN CERTAIN LOCATIONS TO THE WEST SIDE OF THE % 1_INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE PROTECTION WATER SYSTEM 15 TO BE COORDINATED BETWEEN THE FIRE SPRINKLER ARE TO B2 RETIRD, WODIFIED OF R CORPORATION STOPS FOR SCWD STAFF TO JOB NO. |1 12040
EXISTING BUILDINGS. BEFORE CUTTING INTO THE SUBGRADE, CONTACT £ CORACToR Mo GrY o SATA SH57 FRE DA, ST A AT WATER e Ton a7 S AECOUTES 103 HORZOALLY LS Tk e et ueTon O - SHEET NO.
L 5 TR SOHES TaE To B ROUOVES 81 CTALTOA 0
THE PROJECT WANAGER TO COORDINATE ENVIROUMENTAL OVERSITE Sy 2 USE THAVGULAR VALVE 20K NATKED "IRE FOR AL WATER VALVES ASSOCIATED WITH THE  FIRE PROTECTION AL TR ARG 10N SERICE LN AL T 82 CRAPED A5 A ETHGS O ReTREUENT 1 R 5
S& nrex e A A S SR R 12720012
L0 ‘ 5. A NINIWOM VERTICAL COVER OF 36 NCHES SHAL BF WANTANED OF FIRE LNES. 6 APPROVAL BY THE SCHD FOT THE FIRE SETVICE NSTALLATION SHALL SE FOR THE SERVICE LIS LOGATION A1 THE
CONNECTION TO THE CITY WATER SYSTEM. THE FIRE SERVICE SIZE AND DESIGN APPROVAL ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF DRAWN: JAIVREC
. - 4 FIRE SERVIGE LiNe SHALL B8 EXTENDED To ABOVE-GROUND RISER LOGATIN AT T BULOMG AND TERMIATE & SRR e Moot Moy
t tl t F[ n 2 w20 o ABOVE. FINISHED FLOOR
174 Ity a gt SR RS O S 7. TEMPORARY REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY INSTALLATIONS PER SOWD STANDARDS ARE CHECKED: DAH
B0 GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET R A SRS W
ISSUE:  PLANNING SUBMITTAL.




